

No. 18-132

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMIE ELMHIRST,

*Petitioner,*

v.

McLAREN NORTHERN MICHIGAN HOSPITAL,  
d/b/a NORTHERN MICHIGAN EMERGENCY  
MEDICINE CENTER, and McLAREN HEALTH  
CARE CORPORATION, jointly and severally,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MICHAEL L. VAN ERP\*  
ROBERT M. WYNGAARDEN  
VERLIN R. NAFZIGER  
JOHNSON & WYNGAARDEN P.C.  
3445 Woods Edge Drive  
Okemos, MI 48864  
(517) 349-3200  
mlv@jwynlaw.com  
\**Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATE- MENT .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. Factual Background.....	1
2. Proceedings Below .....	2
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	3
1. The Test Applied in the Majority of the Per- tinent Circuit Court Decisions is Not Signif- icantly Different From the Analysis Applied in <i>Cleland</i> .....	3
A. <i>Cleland</i> 's Inclusion of a Motive Element was One Aspect of a Broader Rule Re- quiring that Hospitals Attempt to Pro- vide Similarly Situated Patients with a Similar Screening .....	4
B. Other Relevant Circuit Court Decisions Represent Some Variation of a Rule Re- quiring Hospitals to Provide All Simi- larly Situated Patients with a Similar Screening .....	8
C. Emergency Department Screenings Cannot Follow a Standard Procedure, and Require the Exercise of Profes- sional Judgment by Treatment Pro- viders .....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. It is the Good Faith Application of Professional Judgment which Results in a Similar Screening for All Patients .....	20
2. Should the Court Wish to Consider Whether EMTALA's Screening Requirement Includes an Intent/State of Mind Element, Review of a Case from Another Circuit which has Rejected an Intent/State of Mind Element would Present a Better Opportunity.....	24
3. The Issue Presented for Review is Effectively Moot as Petitioner has a Full Opportunity to Recover All Claimed Damages in a Pending State Court Medical Malpractice Action .....	24
4. Petitioner Elected to Plead an EMTALA Claim Without Complying with the Established Rule in <i>Cleland</i> , and Should Not Be Granted Relief for Pleading a Claim Which Was Defective on its Face .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Baber v. Hospital Corp. of America</i> , 977 F.2d 872 (4th Cir. 1992).....	10, 22
<i>Cleland v. Bronson Healthcare Group, Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Correa v. Hospital San Francisco</i> , 69 F.3d 1184 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Gatewood v. Washington Healthcare Corp.</i> , 290 U.S. App. D.C. 31, 933 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Marshall v. East Carroll Parish Hosp. Serv. Dist.</i> , 134 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Phillips v. Hillcrest Med. Ctr.</i> , 244 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	16, 17
<i>Power v. Arlington Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 42 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249, 119 S. Ct. 685, 142 L. Ed. 2d 648 (1999) .....	2
<i>Summers v. Baptist Medical Ctr. Arkadelphia</i> , 91 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 1996).....	12, 14
<i>Vickers v. Nash Gen. Hosp.</i> , 788 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	11, 12, 14, 22, 23
<i>Williams v. Birkeness</i> , 34 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	11
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(A).....	2, 9, 25
